

No. 13-485

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY OF MARYLAND,
PETITIONER

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, ET UX.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

TAMARA W. ASHFORD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JONATHAN S. COHEN

DAMON W. TAAFFE

ABBY C. WRIGHT
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 1

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 Maryland’s county income tax is constitutional 9

 A. The taxation policies of other States do not limit a State’s sovereign authority to tax its own residents’ income..... 9

 B. With respect to taxation of an individual’s income, the Commerce Clause does not give the State where the income is earned priority over the taxpayer’s State of residence 14

 1. Allocating the costs of local government services to residents in proportion to their total pre-tax income does not offend the Commerce Clause..... 15

 2. Maryland’s county income tax is not unfairly apportioned and does not discriminate against interstate commerce..... 19

 3. Respondents’ additional objections to Maryland’s tax scheme lack merit 29

Conclusion..... 33

Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, 490 U.S. 66 (1989) 27

American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Michigan, 545 U.S. 429 (2005) 23

Armco Inc. v. Hardesty, 467 U.S. 638 (1984) 22

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997) 25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	16
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	26
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	21, 29
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939)	14
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	31
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	16
<i>Fidelity & Columbia Trust Co. v. City of Louisville</i> , 245 U.S. 54 (1917)	13
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	25
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	6, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 305 U.S. 19 (1938)	14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	25
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of L.A.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	29
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	10, 12, 13
<i>Maguire v. Trefry</i> , 253 U.S. 12 (1920)	10
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	14, 16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	10, 11
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	18, 31
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	25

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	12, 21, 31
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	6, 28, 32
<i>New York v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937)	5, 9, 14, 18, 20, 23
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	25
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	4
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	10
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	17
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929)	10
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	2, 12, 16, 17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952)	29
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	19
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	5, 17, 10, 12, 14, 1a
26 U.S.C. 1366	3

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Gen. (LexisNexis 2010):	
§ 10-102	1, 2, 1a
§ 10-103(a)(1).....	1, 1a
§ 10-105(a)	1
§ 10-106.....	1, 2a
§ 10-106.1	2, 24
§ 10-703(a)	2, 4a
1777-78 Mass. Acts ch. 13, § 2.....	15
1781 Pa. Laws ch. 961, § 12 at 390.....	15
Miscellaneous:	
1 Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2014)	31
Howard County, Maryland, <i>Approved Operating Budget, Fiscal Year 2014</i> , http://www.howardcountymd.gov/departments.aspx?ID=499	18
Delos O. Kinsman, <i>The Income Tax in the Commonwealths of the United States</i> (1903).....	15
